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Board of Directors

North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the North East Texas

Regional Mobility Authority (the Authority), which comprise the statement of net position as of
April 30, 2017 andthe related statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position for the

seven months ended April 30, 2017 and2016 in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America. I have performed the compilation engagement in
accordance with the Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated

by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. I did not audit or review the

financial statements nor was I required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or
completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, tr do not express an

opinion, nor provide any assurance on the financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures and the statement of cash flows
ordinarily included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures and the statement

of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's

conclusions about the Authority's assets, liabilities, net position, revenues, expenses, and change

in net position and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those

who are not informed about such matters.

'Ihe accompanying information in Schedule I is presented for the purpose of additional analysis

and is not a required part of the financial statements. The information is the representation of
nnanagement and was subject to the compilation engagement, however, I have not audited or
reviewed the information and accordingly, do not express and opinion, a ðonclusion, nor provide

any assurance on such information.

tr arn not independent with respect to the North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority
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North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Statement of Net Position

April30,2017

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash (Restricted S239,369)
Cash - Toll Revenue & Operating Funds (restricted)

Cash - Construction Fund (restricted)

Construction Fund lnvestments (at cost) (restricted)

Toll Revenue and Fees Receivable

Prepaid Expenses and Other
Total

Noncurrent Assets:

Cash- Debt Service Reserve Funds (restricted)

Capital Assets:

Toll 49 - Right of Way
Toll 49 - Bridges

Toll 49 - Highway
Toll 49 -Gantries and other
Construction in Progress

Website, Office Equipment and Software
Accumulated Deprec¡ation

Total

Total Assets

s 436,L42
20,L42,902
15,036,208
66,554,248
s,564,436

22,227

Liab¡l¡t¡es and Net Assets

39,798,777
64,L91,695

L26,943,753
t2,060,rg1
54,228,792

t75,391
(20,730,903)

S r07,756,L63

22,084,587

276,667,686

S 406,508,436

11,090,573

209,103,060

186,314,803

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable - Operations
Accounts Payable - Construction in Progress

Accounts Payable - Other
Accrued lnterest Payable

Rusk County Funds - Loop 571

Total

Long-term Liabilities:
Senior Lien Bonds Payable

Subordinated Lien Bonds Payable

Unamortized Bond Premiums
Totâl

Net Position:
lnvested in Capital Assets

Net of Related Debt
Restricted

Unrestr¡cted
Total

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

s 546,447
7,226,399

55,858
3,022,500

239,369

L24,735,000
56,615,000
27,753,060

164,650,556
21,5L9,077

r45,I70

See Accompanying Accountant's Compilation Report,

s 406,508,436



North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position

Forthe Seven Months Ended April 30,2017 and2OtG

20L7 20L6
Revenue:

Toll revenue - electronic
Toll revenue - video
Video violation fees

County contributions
Settlement proceeds

Grants and related revenue

Total Revenue

General Expenses:

Accounting fees

Auditing fees

Legal fees

Employee salaries and benefits
Board and staff travel
Office and related expenses

Rent

Surety bonds, dues and trustee fees

lT support
Website maintenance
Other general expenses

Grant reiated expenses

Total General Expenses

Toll 49 Operating Expenses:

Project director
General engineering consultants
Toll processing costs

Tcll maintenance support
Toll operating system support
Roadway ma¡ntenance

lnsurance expense
Depreciation expense

Total Toll 49 Operating Expenses

Operating lncome (Loss)

Other lncome and (Expense):

FHWA & TxDOT grant

lnterest income

lncome on lnvestments (net of fees)

lnterest expense

Loss on camera replacement
Loan fees and expenses

Net Other lncome (Expense)

Change in Net Pos¡tion

Net Position - Beginning of Period
Net Position - End of Period

5,533,837 5,907,661

L,573,444 L,770,728

4,O40,014

58,7LL

236,541
(4,486,424j

4,268

(L,722,4981

(100,860)

(577,750l.
(1s1,1s8) (1,796,840)

7,422,286 (626,772l,

t84,892,sLV L87,868,224

_s 186.314.993_ _s ter.24L.sL2

s 5,387,151

1,898,s92

597,343
28,000

4,940,L93
1,800,917

67s,73L
34,000

275,000

59,116

s

7,911,086 7,784,357

35,742

37,503

299,s03
284,4tL

8,824
19,135

2L,525
L,640

33,008

9,45L
53,063

108,830

314,489
507,7L7

207,366
142,258
444,355
L8,799

3,790,023

26,895
31,119

379,710
97,797

8,377

L2,806
2,450

14,L48
23,843
13,300

37,013

59,116

706,568

1s2,869

3t7,939
5L9,702
228,600

378,729

s31,361

t6,272
3,822,L89

803,80s

See Accompanying Accountant's Compilation Report.



Schedule 1

North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Revenues and Expenses - Budget to Actual Comparison

For the Seven Months Ended April 30, 2017

Annual

Budget

Budget Actual
YTDYTD

Revenue:

Toll revenue - electronic
Toll revenue - video
County contributions
lnterest lncome
lncome on ¡nvestments (net of fees)

Total

Expenses:

Accounting
Aud¡t¡ng

Legal fees

Employee salaries and benefits
Board and stafftravel
Office and related expenses
Rent

Project development support
Surety bonds, dues and trustee fees
lT support
Website maintenance
Other general expenses
Project director
General engineering consultants
Toll processing costs
Toll maintenance support
Toll operating system support
lnsurance expense
Roadway maintenance

lnterest on bonded debt
Total

Net Operating Cash Flow

Non-Cash Expenses:

Depreciai¡on expense

Total

Non-Operating lncomel
FHWA & TxDOT Grant

Total

Excess of (Expenses) over Revenue

12,600,195 7,3s0,Lt6 7,0?4,043

L,L72,295992,380 s78,886

7,476,609 4,361,355 3,790,023
7,476,609 4,361,355 3,790,023

4,040,0L4
4,040,0L4

s (6,484,22e1 5 ß,782,46sr' 5 1,422,286

$ s9,330,069

4,226,506
36,000

5,442,540
2,465,462

21,000

5,387,L51
2,495,935

28,000

58,7tL
236,54L

s

13,592,575 7,929,002 8,206,338

24,200
38,000

s30,000
580,452

17,000

22,L80
44,400

s00,000
18,000

36,000

12,000

28,100

117,000

46s,250
809,000

408,000

280,688

30,000

948,400

L4,LT7

22,167

309,167
338,597

9,9t7
12,938

25,900
29L,667

10,500

2t,oo0
7,000

t6,392
68,250

27L,396
47t,917
238,000
L63,735
L7,500

ss3,233

35,742

37,503

299,503

284,4LL
8,824

1.9,135

2L,525

L,640
33,008

9,451

s3,063

1.08,830

314,489
507,7t7
207,366
t42,258
r8,799

444,355
4,908,670
7,69r,525

2,863,393

4,486,723
2,547,619
4,486,424

See Accompany¡ng Accountant's Compilation Report


